(General Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance to the Town through loans
bearing interest at a rate not exceeding one-half the rate of the average net interest cost as determined by the last
previous similar bond issue by the State of Connecticut as determined by the State Bond Commission.

Loans to each municipality are made pursuant to a Project Loan Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated
to repay the Interim Funding Obligation.  Each municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full
faith and credit of the municipality and/or a dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean
Water Fund Program.

As of the date of this Official Statement, the Town has approximately $3,525 of Drinking Water Fund project
loan obligations outstanding reflected in the Town’s “Debt Summary” herein.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

24

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of September 24, 2025

(Pro Forma)
Fiscal Cumulative
Year Principal Interest Total This Issue Total Principal

Ending Payments   Payments 1 Payments The Bonds Principal Retired
2026 3,673,525$   1,482,055$   5,155,580$   -$   3,673,525$   4.2%
2027 7,135,000   2,399,140   9,534,140   790,000   7,925,000   13.2%
2028 6,375,000   2,148,857   8,523,857   790,000   7,165,000   21.4%
2029 5,675,000   1,911,905   7,586,905   785,000   6,460,000   28.7%
2030 5,625,000   1,677,465   7,302,465   785,000   6,410,000   36.0%
2031 5,630,000   1,468,445   7,098,445   785,000   6,415,000   43.3%
2032 4,940,000   1,272,788   6,212,788   785,000   5,725,000   49.8%
2033 4,485,000   1,101,800   5,586,800   785,000   5,270,000   55.8%
2034 4,400,000   943,688   5,343,688   785,000   5,185,000   61.7%
2035 4,115,000   787,275   4,902,275   785,000   4,900,000   67.3%
2036 4,080,000   642,650   4,722,650   785,000   4,865,000   72.9%
2037 3,615,000   516,388   4,131,388   785,000   4,400,000   77.9%
2038 3,385,000   409,663   3,794,663   785,000   4,170,000   82.6%
2039 2,735,000   301,975   3,036,975   785,000   3,520,000   86.6%
2040 2,215,000   214,850   2,429,850   785,000   3,000,000   90.0%
2041 1,635,000   143,900   1,778,900   785,000   2,420,000   92.8%
2042 1,180,000   91,800   1,271,800   785,000   1,965,000   95.0%
2043 760,000   48,800   808,800   785,000   1,545,000   96.8%
2044 460,000   18,400   478,400   785,000   1,245,000   98.2%
2045 -   -   -   785,000   785,000   99.1%
2046 -   -   -   785,000   785,000   100.0%

Total ……… 72,118,525$   17,581,844$   89,700,369$   15,710,000$   87,828,525$
1 Does not include interest on this issue.
2 Excludes principal payments of $3,761,752 and interest payments of $1,172,676 made from July 1, 2025
through September 24, 2025.

2

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

 The Town has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

THE TOWN HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF
PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

25

Debt Statement
As of September 24, 2025

(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:
General Purpose (Includes this issue)…………………………………… 57,554,200$
Schools (Includes this issue)……………………………………………… 28,362,800